CELEBRATING THE LIFE AND LIGHT OF

# CALEB MILSON



**NOVEMBER 1, 2004 - FEBRUARY 27, 2025** 

FRIDAY, MARCH 14, 2025 Southern University and A&M College F.G. Clark Activity Center

801 Harding Blvd, Baton Rouge, LA 70813

PUBLIC VIEWING: 12:00 PM - 5:00 PM | CELEBRATION SERVICE: 5:00 PM

# CELEBRATION OF LIFE AND LIGHT OF CALEB WILSON

| Musical Prelude Presider  Opening Musical Selection   | Pilgrim Baptist Church, Kenner,LA |
|---|-----------------------------------|
| Scripture Readings Old Testament: Psalm 23 New Testament: Matthew 5:14-16   |                                   |
| Prayer of Comfort   | Reverend Thomas N. Bessix         |
| Musical Selection   | Southern University Gospel Choir  |
| Connor Goodly, Friend Chaselynn Grant, Office of the Mayor-President Kennedy Orr, Student Government Association President Dennis J. Shields, President Southern University System John K. Pierre, Chancellor Southern University and A&M College Dr. Kedric Taylor, Director Human Jukebox Marching Band Congressman Cleo Fields, United States House of Representatives |                                   |
| Musical Selection   | Southern University Gospel Choir  |
| Acknowledgements of Elected and Appointed Officials   |                                   |
| Acknowledgements and Resolutions  |                                   |
| Selection   | Southern University Gospel Choir  |
| Words of Comfort  | Reverend Dr. Mitchell J. Stevens  |

The Alma Mater
Prayer of Consolation and Benediction
Recessional

## **OBITUARY**

Caleb Jayden Wilson, of Kenner, Louisiana, departed this life on February 27, 2025, at the age of 20.

At the time of his death, Caleb was a junior at Southern University in Baton Rouge, Louisiana, majoring in mechanical engineering and a member of Southern's band, known as the Human Jukebox.

Caleb is survived by his parents, Corey Wilson, Sr., and Urania Brown Wilson; his siblings, Coren, and Corey, Jr.; grandmothers, Eulalia Porter and Veronica Temple; grandfather, Albert Brown; godparents, the Rev. Richard Eugene Wilson, Yolanda Curtis Wilson, Alicia and Jeffery Alexander and a host of aunts, uncles, great-aunts, great-uncles, cousins, and friends.

Caleb was preceded in death by his grandparents, Charles Wilson, Sr., and Audrey Davis Wilson, and great-grandparents, Morsie Porter, Ludora Porter, and the Reverend Dr. Richard Wilson, Sr., and Matilda Davis Wilson.

A funeral and Celebration of Life for Caleb Wilson will be held at 10 a.m. on

Saturday, March 15, 2025, at the Pilgrim Baptist Church, 2114 Reverend Richard Wilson Drive, Kenner, Louisiana. Visitation is from 8 a.m. to 9:45 a.m. The Reverend Dr. Mitchell J. Stevens, Sr., will officiate.

The officers and members of the Pilgrim Baptist Church and surrounding churches, the Southern University community, the faculty and staff of Warren Easton Charter School, Edward Hynes Charter School, The Leah Chase School and the entire NOLA Public Schools System, The Roots of Music, the Trombone Shorty Foundation, the 110 Brass Band, Sheriff Joe Lopinto and the Jefferson Parish Sheriff's Office, Jefferson Parish President Cynthia Lee Sheng, the Jefferson Parish Council, Kenner Mayor Michael Glaser, the Kenner City Council, Kenner Police Chief Keith Conley, U.S. Congressman Troy Carter, Mrs. Gayle Benson and the New Orleans Saints and Pelicans Organizations, Archbishop Gregory Aymond, New Orleans Mayor LaToya Cantrell, NOPD Supt. Anne Kirkpatrick, Baton Rouge Mayor Sid Edwards, all local and state elected officials, members of the Zulu Social Aid and Pleasure Club, and the general public are invited to attend the funeral.

The interment will be at Providence Memorial Park and Mausoleum, 8200 Airline Drive in Metairie, La.

Funeral arrangements have been entrusted to Richardson Funeral Home of Jefferson.





























#### GRATEFUL REMEMBRANCE

WE EXTEND OUR DEEPEST GRATITUDE TO EACH AND EVERY INDIVIDUAL WHO TOOK
THE TIME TO JOIN US IN HONORING THE LIFE AND MEMORY OF CALEB. YOUR
PRESENCE PROVIDED US WITH SOLACE AND STRENGTH DURING THIS DIFFICULT
TIME, REMINDING US THAT WE ARE NOT ALONE IN OUR GRIEF. THE LOVE AND
SUPPORT SHARED BY OUR FAMILY, FRIENDS, COMMUNITY, AND NATION, HAVE BEEN
A SOURCE OF IMMENSE COMFORT, AND WE ARE PROFOUNDLY THANKFUL FOR THE
COMPASSION AND KINDNESS SHOWN TO US.

~ COREY SR., URAINA, COREN, AND COREY, JR.

### PLANNING COMMITTEE

De'Andre L. Dearinge
Johnny Anderson
Reverend Dr. Mitchell J Stevens
Nala Anderson Hill
Welton Bowie & F.G. Clark Activity Center Staff
Alicia Alexander
Office of the Chancellor
SU Police Department & Traffic and Parking
Office of Communications
Student Government Association
Yolanda Wilson
Alicia Williams